DEFICE OF THE SECRETARY

5 JUN -7 P6:44

THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC)
OF THE PHILIPPINES
)
First Regular Session
)

RECEIVED BY:

SENATE

P.S. RES. NO. 276

Introduced by Senator Pangilinan

RESOLUTION

COMMENDING THE MINORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE, THE HONORABLE AQUILINO Q. PIMENTEL JR., FOR HIS INVALUABLE AND EXEMPLARY CONTRIBUTION TO THE SUCCESS OF THE SENATE DURING THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION OF THE THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES

WHEREAS, the Honorable Aquilino Q. Pimentel Jr., the Minority Leader, performed his duty with distinction as the fiscalizer of this august Chamber through his active participation and incisive analysis of issues during floor deliberations on various legislative measures;

WHEREAS, in the spirit of constructive and democratic debate, he fearlessly upheld proposed legislative measures which he believed would uplift the plight of the of the poor and empower the less fortunate sector of society;

WHEREAS, with the interest of the people and the country at heart, he voiced out openly and publicly, without any reservation, the weaknesses in the national government's policies and programs in his quest for genuine reforms in governance and a corrupt-free society;

WHEREAS, as Minority Leader, he undertook consensus-building measures to bring the Minority members belonging to diverse political affiliations to a common and principled stand on vital issues and, when national interest dictates, worked with his peers in collaboration with the Majority for the passage of bills that would best serve the nation;

WHEREAS, his exemplary performance and dedication to legislative work deserve the gratitude of the nation and of this august body: *Now, therefore, be it*

RESOLVED BY THE SENATE, to commend, as it hereby commends, the Minority Leader of the Senate, the Honorable Aquilino Q. Pimentel Jr., for his invaluable and exemplary contribution to the success of the Senate during the First Regular Session of the Thirteenth Congress of the Philippines.

Adopted,

rancis n. Pangilinan